operations data. This data is subject, and gives effect, to the assumptions and adjustments described in the notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma financial
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The summary unaudited pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and should not
be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Eagle acquisition and this offering been consummated on the dates
indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of balance sheet data or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

   The summary consolidated financial data presented below represent portions of our financial statements and are not complete. You should read this
information in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the consolidated financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

8

For the Year Ended
December 31,

For the Six Months Ended
June 30,

2002(1)

2003

2004

2004 Pro
Forma

As Adjusted

2004

2005

2005 Pro
Forma

As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations
data(2):
Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 136,624 $ 153,851 $ 160,342 $ 186,499 $ 74,646 $ 86,167 $ 99,469
 New equipment sales   72,143  81,692  116,907  117,264  51,777  63,715  61,430
 Used equipment sales   52,487  70,926  84,999  85,899  41,631  49,581  50,595
 Parts sales   47,218  53,658  58,014  58,162  29,384  34,216  34,401
 Service revenue   27,755  33,349  33,696  33,696  16,960  19,050  19,050
 Other   14,778  20,510  24,214  25,186  11,249  13,551  14,065

  Total revenues   351,005  413,986  478,172  506,706  225,647  266,280  279,010

Cost of revenues:
 Rental depreciation   46,627  55,244  49,590  67,016  24,421  25,040  33,753
 Rental expense   37,706  49,696  50,666  41,219  26,364  23,009  18,777
 New equipment sales   65,305  73,228  104,111  104,455  46,354  56,020  53,919
 Used equipment sales   43,776  58,145  67,906  68,437  33,567  37,718  37,945
 Parts sales   34,011  39,086  41,500  41,586  21,025  24,133  24,193
 Service revenue   11,438  13,043  12,865  12,865  6,451  6,993  6,993
 Other   19,774  26,433  28,246  31,188  13,744  14,471  15,961

  Total cost of revenues   258,637  314,875  354,884  366,766  171,926  187,384  191,541

Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   52,291  48,911  60,086  78,264  23,861  38,118  46,939
 New equipment sales   6,838  8,464  12,796  12,809  5,423  7,695  7,511
 Used equipment sales   8,711  12,781  17,093  17,462  8,064  11,863  12,650
 Parts sales   13,207  14,572  16,514  16,576  8,359  10,083  10,208
 Service revenue   16,317  20,306  20,831  20,831  10,509  12,057  12,057
 Other   (4,996)  (5,923)  (4,032)  (6,002)  (2,495)  (920)  (1,896)

  Total gross profit   92,368  99,111  123,288  139,940  53,721  78,896  87,469
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   78,352  93,054  97,525  113,736  48,389  53,123  58,201
Loss from litigation   —  17,434  —  —  —  —  —
Related party expense   —  1,275  —  —  —  —  —
Gain (loss) on sale of property
and equipment   59  80  207  207  107  (103)  (103)

 Income (loss) from operations   14,075  (12,572)  25,970  26,411  5,439  25,670  29,165

Other income (expense):

 Interest expense(3)   (28,955)  (39,394)  (39,856)  (37,809)  (19,675)  (20,425)  (18,527)
 Gain on debt restructuring   —  —  —  13,491  —  —  —

Loss on swap agreement
termination   —  —  —  (2,809)  —  —  —

 Other, net   372  221  149  (472)  84  170  170

  Total other expense, net   (28,583)  (39,173)  (39,707)  (27,599)  (19,591)  (20,255)  (18,357)

Income (loss) before
income taxes   (14,508)  (51,745)  (13,737)  (1,188)  (14,152)  5,415  10,808

Income tax provision (benefit)   (6,287)  (5,694)  —  106  —  171  21

  Net income (loss)  $ (8,221) $ (46,051) $ (13,737) $ (1,294) $ (14,152) $ 5,244 $ 10,787

Net income (loss) per
common unit(9)   (82)  (461)  (137)  (13)  (142)  52  108

Pro forma net income (loss) per
common share(4):
 Basic
 Diluted
Common shares used to compute
pro forma net income (loss) per

common share(4):
 Basic
 Diluted

9

Other financial data:
EBITDA(5)  $ 64,106 $ 46,808 $ 79,645 $ 108,528 $ 31,779 $ 53,350 $ 65,835
Adjusted EBITDA(5)   64,106  64,242  79,645  97,846  31,779  53,350  65,835
Depreciation and amortization(6)   49,659  59,159  53,526  71,907  26,256  27,510  36,500
Total capital expenditures (gross)(7)   71,974  41,923  86,790  88,758  35,368  85,638  128,045

As of June 30, 2005

H&E Equipment
Services

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance sheet data:
 Cash  $ 6,124 $ 6,256
 Rental equipment, net   271,004  347,743
 Goodwill, net   8,572  19,025
 Total assets   451,089  549,866
 Total debt(8)   319,571  270,139
 Members' deficit/stockholders' equity   (28,055)  123,945

(1) H&E LLC is the result of the merger on June 17, 2002 of ICM and Head & Engquist with and into Gulf Wide. Accordingly, the historical statement of operations data for H&E LLC for the year ended
December 31, 2002 reflects the results of operations of Head & Engquist from January 1, 2002 until the date of the merger, and includes ICM's results of operations from the date of the merger through
December 31, 2002.

(2) See note 18 of the 2004 annual consolidated financial statements of H&E LLC included elsewhere in this prospectus discussing business segment information.

(3) Interest expense is comprised of cash-pay interest (interest recorded on debt and other obligations requiring periodic cash payments) and non-cash pay interest.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect pro forma adjustments that are described in the accompanying notes and are based on
available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable, but are subject to change. We have made, in our opinion, all adjustments that are
necessary to present fairly the pro forma financial data. The unaudited pro forma financial data is presented for informational purposes only and should not be
considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Eagle acquisition and this offering been consummated on the dates
indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of balance sheet data or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

28

As of June 30, 2005

H&E
Historical

Reorganization
and Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Eagle
Historical

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Balance Sheet Data
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,124 $ 152,000  (1) $ 59,624 $ 132 $ (53,500)(2) $ 6,256
   (8,010)(3)
   (39,000)(4)
   (51,490)(5)
Receivables, net   71,275  —  71,275  6,701  —  77,976
Inventories, net   64,884  —  64,884  1,550  —  66,434
Prepaid and other assets   2,877  —  2,877  874  —  3,751
Rental equipment, net   271,004  39,000  (4)  310,004  28,549  10,000  (2(a))  347,743
   (810)(2(d))
Property and equipment, net   17,192  —  17,192  2,328  —  19,520
Deferred financing costs   9,161  —  9,161  —  —  9,161
Goodwill, net   8,572  —  8,572  —  10,453  (2(b))  19,025

Total assets  $ 451,089 $ 92,500 $ 543,589 $ 40,134 $ (33,857) $ 549,866

Liabilities
Lines of credit  $ 76,409 $ (51,490)(5) $ 24,919 $ 21,534 $ (21,534)(2(c)) $ 24,919
Accounts payable   105,393  —  105,393  1,311  —  106,704
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   25,600  —  25,600  2,908  —  28,508
Accrued loss from litigation   17,434  —  17,434  —  —  17,434
Senior secured notes, net   198,815  —  198,815  —  —  198,815
Senior subordinated notes, net   43,762  —  43,762  —  —  43,762
Notes payable and capital leases   585  —  585  2,868  (810)(2(d))  2,643
Deferred compensation payable   11,146  (8,010)(3)  3,136  —  —  3,136

Total liabilities   479,144  (59,500)  419,644  28,621  (22,344)  425,921

Minority interest   —  —  —  4,667  (4,667)(2)  —

Total members'/stockholders' equity
(deficit)   (28,055)  152,000  123,945  6,846  (6,846)  123,945

Total liabilities and members'
deficit/stockholders' equity  $ 451,089 $ 92,500 $ 543,589 $ 40,134 $ (33,857) $ 549,866

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data.

29

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(1) The pro forma adjustment is made to reflect net proceeds from the sale of approximately   shares of our common stock offered in this prospectus at
an assumed per share offering price of $   , after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated fees and expenses payable by us,
including the fee to be paid to affiliates of BRS in connection with the termination of the management services agreement.

(2) The pro forma adjustment is made to reflect the acquisition of Eagle. We have entered into a letter of intent to acquire Eagle for an estimated purchase

[…]

(b) Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed and will periodically be
reviewed for impairment.

(c) Elimination of liabilities not assumed.

(d) Elimination of assets under capital leases acquired from us having a net book value of   approximately $0.8 million.

(3) The pro forma adjustment is made to reflect the use of proceeds of $8.0 million from the sale of our common stock to settle amounts owed to certain
officers under deferred compensation arrangements.

(4) The pro forma adjustment is made to reflect the use of proceeds of $39.0 million from the sale of our common stock to acquire rental equipment currently
under operating leases. The estimated purchase price of the rental equipment is based upon the lease terms.

(5) The pro forma adjustment is made to reflect the use of proceeds to pay down approximately $51.5 million on the amount outstanding under our senior
secured credit facility.

30

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

H&E
Historical

Reorganization
and Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Eagle
Historical(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of operations data:
Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 160,342 $ — $ 160,342 $ 26,157 $ — $ 186,499
 New equipment sales   116,907  —  116,907  559  (202)(2)  117,264
 Used equipment sales   84,999  —  84,999  900  —  85,899
 Parts sales   58,014  —  58,014  159  (11)(2)  58,162
 Service revenues   33,696  —  33,696  —  —  33,696
 Other   24,214  —  24,214  972  —  25,186

  Total revenues   478,172  —  478,172  28,747  (213)  506,706

Cost of revenues:
 Rental depreciation   49,590  7,800  (3)  57,390  8,051  1,575  (4)  67,016
 Rental expense   50,666  (14,400)(3)  36,266  4,953  —  41,219
 New equipment sales   104,111  —  104,111  515  (171)(2)  104,455
 Used equipment sales   67,906  —  67,906  531  —  68,437
 Parts sales   41,500  —  41,500  93  (7)(2)  41,586
 Service revenues   12,865  —  12,865  —  —  12,865
 Other   28,246  —  28,246  2,942  —  31,188

  Total cost of revenues   354,884  (6,600)  348,284  17,085  1,397  366,766

Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   60,086  6,600  66,686  13,153  (1,575)  78,264
 New equipment sales   12,796  —  12,796  44  (31)  12,809
 Used equipment sales   17,093  —  17,093  369  —  17,462
 Parts sales   16,514  —  16,514  66  (4)  16,576
 Service revenues   20,831  —  20,831  —  —  20,831
 Other   (4,032)  —  (4,032)  (1,970)  —  (6,002)

  Total gross profit   123,288  6,600  129,888  11,662  (1,610)  139,940
Selling, general and administrative expenses   97,525  (1,800)(5)  95,725  18,011  —  113,736
Gain on sale of property and equipment   207  —  207  —  —  207

  Income (loss) from operations   25,970  8,400  34,370  (6,349)  (1,610)  26,411

Other income (expense):
 Interest expense(6)   (39,856)  2,412  (7)  (36,404)  (2,705)  1,300  (8)  (37,809)
   1,040  (9)
 Gain on debt restructuring   —  —  —  13,491  —  13,491

Interest rate swap agreement termination
expense   —  —  —  (2,809)  —  (2,809)

 Other, net   149  —  149  (630)  9  (2)  (472)

  Total other income (expense), net   (39,707)  3,452  (36,255)  7,347  1,309  (27,599)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (13,737)  11,852  (1,885)  998  (301)  (1,188)
Income tax provision(10)   —  —  —  106  —  106

 Net income (loss)  $ (13,737) $ 11,852 $ (1,885) $ 892 $ (301) $ (1,294)

Net loss per common unit(17)   (137)  NM  NM  NM  NM  NM

Pro forma net income (loss) per common
share(11):
 Basic
 Diluted
Common shares used to compute pro forma
net income (loss) per common share(11):
 Basic
 Diluted

Other financial data:
EBITDA(12)  $ 79,645 $ 16,200 $ 95,845 $ 12,709 $ (26) $ 108,528
Adjusted EBITDA(12)   79,645  16,200  95,845  2,027  (26)  97,846
Depreciation and amortization(13)   53,526  7,800  61,326  9,006  1,575  71,907
Total capital expenditures (gross)(14)   86,790  —  86,790  1,968  —  88,758

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data.

31

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

H&E
Historical

Reorganization
and Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Eagle
Historical(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of operations data:
Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 86,167 $ — $ 86,167 $ 13,321 $ (19)(2) $ 99,469
 New equipment sales   63,715  —  63,715  225  (2,510)(2)  61,430
 Used equipment sales   49,581  —  49,581  1,207  (193)(2)  50,595
 Parts sales   34,216  —  34,216  214  (29)(2)  34,401
 Service revenues   19,050  —  19,050  —  —  19,050
 Other   13,551  —  13,551  514  —  14,065

  Total revenues   266,280  —  266,280  15,481  (2,751)  279,010

Cost of revenues:
 Rental depreciation   25,040  3,900  (3)  28,940  4,100  713  (4)  33,753
 Rental expense   23,009  (6,700)(3)  16,309  2,468  —  18,777
 New equipment sales   56,020  —  56,020  207  (2,308)(2)  53,919
 Used equipment sales   37,718  —  37,718  398  (171)(2)  37,945
 Parts sales   24,133  —  24,133  77  (17)(2)  24,193
 Service revenues   6,993  —  6,993  —  —  6,993
 Other   14,471  —  14,471  1,490  —  15,961

  Total cost of revenues   187,384  (2,800)  184,584  8,740  (1,783)  191,541

Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   38,118  2,800  40,918  6,753  (732)  46,939
 New equipment sales   7,695  —  7,695  18  (202)  7,511
 Used equipment sales   11,863  —  11,863  809  (22)  12,650
 Parts sales   10,083  —  10,083  137  (12)  10,208
 Service revenues   12,057  —  12,057  —  —  12,057
 Other   (920)  —  (920)  (976)  —  (1,896)

  Total gross profit   78,896  2,800  81,696  6,741  (968)  87,469
Selling, general and administrative expenses   53,123  (1,200)(5)  51,923  6,278  —  58,201
Loss on sale of property and equipment   (103)  —  (103)  —  —  (103)

Income from operations   25,670  4,000  29,670  463  (968)  29,165

Other income (expense):
 Interest expense(6)   (20,425)  1,474  (7)  (18,431)  (746)  650  (8)  (18,527)
   520  (9)
 Other, net   170  —  170  —  —  170

  Total other income expense, net   (20,255)  1,994  (18,261)  (746)  650  (18,357)
Income (loss) before minority interest   5,415  5,994  11,409  (283)  (318)  10,808
Minority interest in net loss of subsidiary   —  —  —  320  (320)(15)  —

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,415  5,994  11,409  37  (638)  10,808
Income tax provision (benefit)(10)   171  —  171  (150)  —  21

Net income (loss)  $ 5,244 $ 5,994 $ 11,238 $ 187 $ (638) $ 10,787

Net income per common unit(17)   52  NM  NM  NM  NM  NM

Pro forma net income (loss) per common
share(11):
 Basic
 Diluted
Common shares used to compute pro forma net
income (loss) per common share(11):
 Basic
 Diluted

Other financial data:
EBITDA(12)  $ 53,350 $ 7,900 $ 61,250 $ 5,160 $ (575) $ 65,835
Adjusted EBITDA(12)   53,350  7,900  61,250  5,160  (575)  65,835
Depreciation and amortization(13)   27,510  3,900  31,410  4,377  713  36,500
Total capital expenditures (gross)(14)   85,638  39,000  124,638  4,217  (810)(16)  128,045

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data.

32

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(1) Historically, Eagle has reported its financial results using June 30 as its fiscal year end. To conform to our calendar year end, Eagle's historical results have
been recasted to reflect the unaudited results for the six month period ended June 30, 2005 and for the year ended December 31, 2004. Accordingly, the
amounts disclosed for Eagle in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations will not agree with Eagle's audited financial results

[…]

restated its rental equipment and property and equipment to their fair values at the time of the combination and recorded goodwill of $5.4 million. In addition,
depreciation expense on rental equipment and property and equipment was restated. The effect of these changes also resulted in the Company's adjustment to its
valuation allowance and income tax benefit.

   The Company also made certain reclassifications to prior years' consolidated financial statements unrelated to the restatements discussed above. Primarily,
these reclassifications were made to reflect transportation costs associated with field service trucks as other cost of revenues rather than the historical presentation
as selling, general and administrative expenses. Following is a summary of the

F-32

effects of the restatement adjustments and reclassifications on the Company's consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and
2002 and the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2003:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

As Restated

Year Ended December 31, 2003:
 Other revenues  20,206 — 304 20,510
 Total revenues  413,682 — 304 413,986
 Rental depreciation  54,931 313 — 55,244
 Rental expense  49,345 — 351 49,696
 New equipment cost of revenues  74,166 — (938) 73,228
 Used equipment cost of revenues  57,207 — 938 58,145
 Other cost of revenues  19,638 — 6,795 26,433
 Total cost of revenues  307,416 313 7,146 314,875
 Selling, general and administration expenses  99,872 24 (6,842) 93,054
 Income from operations  (12,235) (337) — (12,572)
 Loss before income taxes  (51,408) (337) — (51,745)
 Income tax provision  24 (5,718) — (5,694)
 Net loss  (51,432) 5,381 — (46,051)

Year Ended December 31, 2002:
 Other revenues  15,473 — (695) 14,778
 Total revenues  351,700 — (695) 351,005
 Rental depreciation  46,471 156 — 46,627
 Rental expense  37,408 — 298 37,706
 New equipment cost of revenues  66,055 — (750) 65,305
 Used equipment cost of revenues  43,026 — 750 43,776
 Other cost of revenues  16,813 — 2,961 19,774
 Total cost of revenues  255,222 156 3,259 258,637
 Selling, general and administration expenses  82,294 12 (3,954) 78,352
 Income from operations  14,243 (168) — 14,075
 Loss before income taxes  (14,340) (168) — (14,508)
 Income tax benefit  (1,271) (5,016) — (6,287)
 Net loss  (13,069) 4,848 — (8,221)

F-33

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

As Restated

December 31, 2003:
 Rental equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  259,282 1,872 — 261,154
 Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  15,128 199 — 15,327
 Goodwill, net  3,204 5,368 — 8,572
 Total assets  401,954 7,439 — 409,393
 Members' deficit  (27,002) 7,439 — (19,563)
 Total liabilities and members' deficit  401,954 7,439 — 409,393

(21)   Condensed Consolidating Financial Information of Guarantor Subsidiaries

   All of the indebtedness of H&E Equipment Services is guaranteed by GNE Investments, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiary Great Northern
Equipment, Inc. The guarantor subsidiaries are all wholly-owned and the guarantees, made on a joint and several basis, are full and unconditional (subject to
subordination provisions and subject to a standard limitation which provides that the maximum amount guaranteed by each guarantor will not exceed the
maximum amount that can be guaranteed without making the guarantee void under fraudulent conveyance laws). There are no restrictions on H&E Equipment

[…]

2.   Reclassifications and Restatements

Reclassifications

   Certain amounts in the prior-period consolidated financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform to the presentation in the
current-period consolidated financial statements.

F-46

Restatements of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements

   Our previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2003 have been restated to correct errors
related to the treatment of deferred taxes in connection with the Company's combination with ICM Equipment Company on June 17, 2002. For further discussion
regarding the restatements, see note 20 to the consolidated financial statements of our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004. Following is a
summary of the effects of the restatement adjustments and reclassifications on the Company's consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2004.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

As Restated

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
 Other revenues  5,959 — (37) 5,922
 Total revenues  113,728 — (37) 113,691
 Rental depreciation  12,014 78 — 12,092
 Rental expense  12,933 — (22) 12,911
 New equipment cost of revenues  23,968 — (236) 23,732
 Used equipment cost of revenues  14,515 — 236 14,751
 Other cost of revenues  5,389 — 1,634 7,023
 Total cost of revenues  83,041 78 1,612 84,731
 Selling, general and administration expenses  26,148 (86) (1,649) 24,413
 Income from operations  4,619 8 — 4,627
 Loss before income taxes  (5,112) 8 — (5,104)
 Net loss  (5,112) 8 — (5,104)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
 Other revenues  11,270 — (21) 11,249
 Total revenues  225,668 — (21) 225,647
 Rental depreciation  24,265 156 — 24,421
 Rental expense  26,337 — 27 26,364
 New equipment cost of revenues  46,842 — (488) 46,354
 Used equipment cost of revenues  33,079 — 488 33,567
 Other cost of revenues  10,503 — 3,241 13,744
 Total cost of revenues  168,502 156 3,268 171,926
 Selling, general and administration expenses  51,850 (172) (3,289) 48,389
 Income from operations  5,423 16 — 5,439
 Loss before income taxes  (14,168) 16 — (14,152)
 Net loss  (14,168) 16 — (14,152)

3.   Litigation

   The Company is party to various litigation matters, in most cases (except for the legal proceeding referred to below) involving ordinary and routine claims
incidental to the Company's business. The Company cannot estimate with certainty the ultimate legal and financial liability with respect to such pending matters
(excluding the legal proceeding referred to below). However, management believes,

F-47

based on their examination of such matters, that the Company's ultimate liability will not have a material adverse effect on its business or financial condition.

   In July 2000, one of our competitors, Sunbelt Rentals, Inc., brought claims against us in the General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, State of North

[…]

At July 1, 2003, the Company had three interest swap agreements outstanding with a notional amount totaling $35,000,000 as follows:

Amount

Fixed Rate

Maturity
Date

$22,000,000  5.821%  April 20, 2006
$  3,000,000  6.670%  June 14, 2006
$10,000,000  4.740%  June 10, 2004

   The Company was unable to make the required contractual payments under the interest rate swap agreements during the year ended June 30, 2004.
Accordingly, the Company defaulted under the interest rate swap agreements and they were terminated early. Breakage fees and other early termination costs
related to the interest rate swap agreements totaled $2,809,175 and is included as part of the outstanding line of credit balance at June 30, 2004 (Note 4).

F-79

14.   Prior Period Adjustments

   The Company determined that prior period adjustments were required at June 30, 2004 and 2002. The prior period adjustments consisted of the following at
June 30, 2004 and 2002:

June 30, 2004

(As Originally
Reported)

Adjustments

(As Restated)

Balance sheet:

Liabilities:
  Other noncurrent liabilities   $ 389,404 $ 389,404

Stockholder's deficit:
  Beginning retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  $ 8,375,412  (9,227,708)  (852,296)
  Ending accumulated deficit   (10,590,384)  (389,404)  (10,979,788)

Income statement:
  Operating expenses   19,021,178  2,563,992  21,585,170
  Other income (expense)   (18,631,039)  11,402,296  (7,228,743)

June 30, 2002

(As Originally
Reported)

Adjustments

(As Restated)

Balance sheet:
 Property and equipment, net  $ 43,390,198 $ (3,514,021) $ 39,876,177

Liabilities:
  Accrued liabilities   134,263  316,047  450,310
  Other noncurrent liabilities   252,998  252,998
  Derivative financial instruments   2,116,130  2,116,130

Stockholder's deficit:
  Ending accumulated deficit   7,983,651  (4,083,066)  3,900,585
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,116,130)  (2,116,130)

June 30, 2004 Adjustments

   At June 30, 2004, the Company had deferred rent that was not recorded on the consolidated balance sheet. Accordingly, the Company recorded a prior period
adjustment to other non-current liabilities and retained earnings of $389,404, including an adjustment to operating expense of $74,918 related to rent expense for
the year ended June 30, 2004, to properly present deferred rent at June 30, 2004.

   For the year ended June 30, 2004, the Company incorrectly presented rental fleet write-down, property tax and sales tax expense and other administrative